

No. 08-223

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

MCWANE, INC., ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PETITIONERS IN NO. 07-1512
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PHILLIP A. WITTMANN
DARIA BURGESS DIAZ
*Stone Pigman Walther
Wittman LLC
546 Carondelet Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 581-3200*

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
JOHN FEHRENBACH
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000*

Counsel for Amici

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

STUART ALTSCHULER
LINDA T. COBERLY
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600

TIM C. HOLLEMAN
Boyce Holleman & Assocs.
11240 Hwy 49 N.
Ste. 400-D
Gulfport, MS 39503
(228) 539-6000

W. F. HOLDER II
400 East Railroad St.
Long Beach, MS 39560
228-863-4999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court should grant both petitions and consider them in tandem.....	2
II. If the Court nevertheless wishes to limit itself to one case, it should grant the <i>Lucas</i> petition.	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	4
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	4
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	4
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007).....	4
<i>Gonzales v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007).....	4
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	3-5
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	3-5
<i>Hammon v. Indiana</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	4
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	3
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	4
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	4

<i>Meredith v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007).....	4
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007).....	4
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	3
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	6
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	3
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA, <i>Wetlands: Status and Trends</i> , http://www.epa.gov/OWOW/wetlands/vital/status.html (last updated Feb. 22, 2006).....	2
John Kusler, Association of State Wetland Managers, <i>The SWANCC Decision: State Regulation of Wetlands to Fill the Gap</i> (March 2004)	3
